The Company management took the necessary actions to minimize the impacts of COVID-19 pandemic on

the Company’s operations and financial position. The manufacturing activities of the Company were not

suspended during the pandemic.

In the preparations of the interim financial statements as at 30 June 2021, the Company assessed the possible

impacts of COVID-19 pandemic on the financial statements and reviewed the critical estimates and

assumptions used in the preparation of the condensed financial statements. Within this scope, the Company
evaluated the trade receivables, inventories, property, plant and equipment and investment properties

included in the interim financial statements as at 30 June 2021 for any possible impairment but no

impairment were identified.

2.7 Segment Reporting

The segments with similar economic characteristics have been combined into a single operating segment

considering the nature of the products and the production processes, methods to allocate the products and the

type of customers or to provide services.

(Previously Reported) (Restated) (Difference)

Account 31 December 2020 31 December 2020 31 December 2020

Accumulated profit or loss 1.680.005   6.235.437   4.555.432

Foreign Currency Conversion Adjustments 13.629.734   9.074.302   (4.555.432)

-

(Previously Reported) (Restated) (Difference)

Account 1 January 2020 1 January 2020 1 January 2020

Accumulated profit or loss 84.277   3.272.759   3.188.482

Foreign Currency Conversion Adjustments 9.736.362   6.547.880   (3.188.482)

-

(Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish – See Note 18)

İSKENDERUN DEMİR VE ÇELİK A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX MONTHS

PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

(Amounts are expressed as Turkish Lira (“TRY Thousand”) unless otherwise indicated.)

14

NOTE 3 –RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The immediate parent and ultimate controlling parent of the Company are Ereğli Demir ve Çelik Fabrikaları

T.A.Ş. and Ordu Yardımlaşma Kurumu respectively (Note 1).

The details of receivables between the Company and other related parties are disclosed below: